resolution as Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 
148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and other 
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the 
remuneration of `1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand Only) excluding applicable Tax payable to  
M/s Murthy & Co., LLP, Cost Accountants, Bengaluru, for 
conducting cost audit of the Company for the financial 
year 2023-24, as approved by the Board of Directors of 
the Company, be and is hereby ratified.”

[...]

members of the Company is hereby accorded to substitute 
the existing clause V of Memorandum of Association 
relating to Capital with the following:

“The Share Capital of the Company is ` 600,00,00,000 
(Rupees Six Hundred Crore only) divided into 
1,20,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Crore) 
equity shares of ` 5/- (Rupee Five Only) each with rights, 
privileges and conditions attaching thereto as may be 
provided by the Articles of Association of the Company 
for the time being, with power to increase and reduce 
the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in

[...]

5 – Ratification of Remuneration to Cost 
Auditors for FY 2023-24

The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 
has approved in its 469th meeting held on June 27, 2023, the 
appointment of M/s Murthy & Co, LLP, Cost Accountants, 
Bengaluru, at a remuneration of ` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Fifty Thousand only) excluding applicable Tax to conduct 
the Cost Audit of the Company for the financial year 2023-24.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 (3) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of Companies (Audit 
& Auditor Rules), 2014, the remuneration payable to the